                                                                    July 31, 1997

James Burroughs

6520 Benham Way

Sacramento, California  95831

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-290
Dear Mr. Burroughs:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1.  Are you restricted from making oral or written contacts with the Resources Agency or any of its constituent departments, except the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CDF)?

2.  Are you restricted from making oral or written contacts with the Coastal Conservancy, the Coastal Commission, or the Bay Conservation and Development Commission?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  No.  You are not restricted from making oral or written contacts with the Resources Agency or any of its constituent departments, except the CDF, because you were not employed by, nor did you represent the Resources Agency or any of its constituent departments, except the CDF, in the 12 months prior to leaving state employment.

2.  No.  You are not restricted from making oral or written contacts with the Coastal Conservancy, the Coastal Commission, or the Bay Conservation and Development Commission because you did not work or represent them in the 12 months prior to leaving state employment.

FACTS
You left state employment on June 6, 1997, to take a position with the San Francisco law office of Beveridge & Diamond.  This firm practices environmental law and your specific practice will focus on wetlands, endangered species, land use entitlements in the coast and elsewhere in California, commercial timberland management, and other resource related issues.

In January of 1994 you were a gubernatorial appointee to the Resources Agency.  At the Resources Agency, you served as Secretary Douglas Wheeler's official representative to the State Coastal Conservancy (in a voting capacity), the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission (in a voting capacity), and the California Coastal Commission (in a non-voting, ex officio capacity).  When you changed your position to the CDF, a subsidiary of the Resources Agency, in March of 1996, you stopped attending the meetings of the aforementioned agencies and did not participate in their affairs.  Either Secretary Wheeler or someone else from his office performed these duties.  However, Secretary Wheeler did not “officially” remove and replace you until early this year.  

ANALYSIS
The Revolving Door Ban
You have recently left your position with the CDF, a subsidiary of the Resources Agency, for a position in a private law firm.  You would like to know if you will be restricted from having contacts with the Resources Agency or any of its constituent departments, except the CDF, on behalf of clients.  Moreover, you ask whether the one-year ban applies to the State Coastal Conservancy, the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission, and the California Coastal Commission.

Coastal Commissions
You are a former employee of the State Resources Agency.  Part of your duties at the Resources Agency was to act as an officer to the State Coastal Conservancy, the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission, and the California Coastal Commission.  As an officer to these commissions, upon leaving your offices, you may not act for compensation as representative, agent or attorney for any person before those agencies
 that employed you during the past 12 months.  (Section 87406(d)(1).)  However, your facts indicate that you terminated your employment and duties with the Resources Agency in March of 1996 to accept a position with the CDF.  By terminating your employment and duties with the Resources Agency, you also terminated all responsibility you had to the State Coastal Conservancy, the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission, and the California Coastal Commission.  Your facts indicate that in March of 1996 you stopped attending meetings of the aforementioned agencies and did not participate in their affairs.  Thus, we concluded that because you did not work or represent the State Coastal Conservancy, the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission, or the California Coastal Commission during the 12 months before leaving state employment, you may make contacts with those agencies on behalf of clients.

Constituent Departments
You have recently left your employment with the CDF, a constituent department of the Resources Agency.  The CDF is an independently operated state agency which has reporting requirements to the Resources Agency.  You are concerned that your employment with the CDF implicates the Resources Agency.  However, in the Monagan Advice Letter, No. A-93-473, we recognized that constituent departments (i.e., Cal-OSHA Appeals Board), within the Department of Industrial Relations, function as separate entities and are, in effect, separate departments unto themselves.  Therefore, following the logic of Monagan, your state administrative agency is the CDF.  Accordingly, you are not prohibited from making any contact on behalf of your clients, excluding such contacts with the CDF.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Douglas White

       
Graduate Assistant, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  For purposes of the Act, a state administrative agency includes every state office, department, division, board and commission.  (Section 87400.)





